



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8238/2024**

AMIT KUMARPetitioner

Through: **Mr. Sanjeet Trivedi, Adv.**

versus

UNION OF INDIARespondent

Through: **Mr. Vikrant N Goyal and Mr.
Arun Kumar Yadav, Adv.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **29.07.2025**

1. Further and final opportunity of four weeks is granted to the respondent to file counter-affidavit, if any, with advance copy to learned Counsel for the petitioner who may file rejoinder thereto within four weeks thereof.

2. Re-notify on 26 November 2025.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

JULY 29, 2025/ng